
TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATIONS 

Catalonia/91 Spain/90 % Cat./Spain 90 

Tol l motorways (km) 605 1 887 30.0 
Total motorways 
and dual carriageways {km) 802 15 155 4.7 
Roads (km) 10 693 141 088 7.5 

Railways 
passengers ( 1000) 51184 386 379 
goods {1000 Mt) 6 105 37 273 

Ports of Catalonia 
merchant ships 
gross registered tonnage 

8941 42 781 8.7 

(1000 Mt) 68 476 458 660 15.2 
goods (1000 Tm) 43 746 226 509 18.4 

Airports of Catalonia 
aircraft 126 625 814 305 (1) 15.5 {l) 

passengers ( 1000) 9 337 75 422 (t) 12.4 (l) 

(l) 1991 

EDUCATION 

Catalonia Spain EC 
1990191 year 1989/90 year 1988189 year 

Total students 1 377 632 9 447 227 68 304 000 
nursery school (%) 11 .0 10.6 12.1 
primary and secondary (%) 77.1 78.0 77.4 
higher {%) 11.9 11 .4 10.5 

Catalonia Spain EC 
1991 /92 year 1990/91 year 1990/91 year 

University 
Enroled students 172 278 1 084 767 

arts{%) 22.6 21.3 18.7 
science subjects (%) 11 .9 10.0 10.9 
medicine (%) 9.2 8.7 12.4 
social sciences (%) 35.5 42.3 35.0 
engineering and architecture (%) 19.5 16.8 20.2 
fine arts(%) 1.2 1.0 2.7 
number of giris per 100 boys 108 (l) 103 (2) 90 <31 

(l) 1990191 
<2> 1989190 

<3> 1988189 

HEALTH 

Catalonia/90 Spain/90 EC/86 

Beds per 1000 inhabitants 
Beds for seriously ill patients 

4.9 4.7 <1> 

per 1000 inhabitants 3.3 

Doctors per 1000 in habitants 4. 1 4.0 
Dentists per 1000 inhabitants 0.3 0.3 
Pharmacists per 1000 inhabitants 1.0 1.0 

Child death rate 
per 1000 inhabitants 7.0 8.3 <2> 8.2 

Principal causes of death 
ci rcu lation system (%) 40.0 42.6 (3) 44.9 
tumours (neoplasia) {%) 25.9 23.8 (3) 23.9 
vehicle accidents(%) 2.0 2.6 1.5 

(l) 1986 
(2) 1989 

(3) 1987 

GENERALITAT OF CATALONIA. 1993 BUDGET DENSITY OF POPULATION BY COUNTIES (COMA RQUES). 199 1 

Expenditure (million PTA) 1 448 685 
Parliament (%) 0.2 Labour {%) 1.5 
Presidency (%) 2.6 Justice (%) 1.7 
Interior(%) 2.3 lndustry and Energy (%) 1.4 
Economy and finance(%) 0.4 Commerce, Consumer affairs 
Education (%) 22.8 and Tourism (%) 0.6 
Culture (%) 1.6 Social Welfare (%) 4.0 
Health and Social Security (%) 33.6 Environment (%) 0.9 
Territorial Policy (%) 6.8 Public Debt (%) 5.8 
Agricu lture. Livestock Local Entities (%) 12.0 
and Fisheries (%) 1.5 Others (%) 0.3 

EVOLUTION OF INDICATORS 

1970 1980 1991 

Population density (inhab/km) 160 187 (2) 190 
Overall population (1000) 5 108 5 956 (2) 6 060 
Population under age of 15 (%) 25.6 25.0 <2> 17.8 
Population between 
ages of 15 and 64 (%) 64.5 64.0 (2) 67.9 
Population of 65 and over {%) 9.9 11.0 <21 14.3 
Birth rate (%o) 19.8 13.4 9.3 
Child mortality rate (%o) 20.3 11.3 6.3 
lnhabitants per doctor 658 398 245 
Students matriculated 
at t he university (1000) 86 (4) 96 (3) 165 (l) 

Active population (1000) 1 975 2 249 2 533 
Activity rate {%) 53.0 51.0 52.5 
Employed populat ion (1000) 1 874 1 940 2 223 
Estimated unemployment rate (%) s.o 12.6 12.2 
Total GAV (1000 million PTA) 3 050 (2) 9 516 
GAV per càpita {1000) 512 (2) 1 568 
Homes per 1000 inhabitants 31 9 412 (2) 455 
Overall cement consumption 
{1000 tm) 2 704 2 334 4 331 
Electricity consumption 
per inhabitant (kw/h) 1 637 2 905 4 294 
Vehicles per 1000 inhabitants 185 370 504 
Registered veh i cies ( 1000) 112 147 240 
Telephone fines 
per 1000 inhabitants 201 274 430 

Financial enterprise offices 1 329 4 391 6 850 
Financial enterprise deposits 
(1000 million PTA) 407 2 473 8 990 

Visitors (1000) 8 340 11 830 16 547 
Hotel places (1000) 129 168 189 

Experts (1000 million PTA) 33 344 1 339 
Foreign trade ratio 
(Exports + lmports/GDP) {%) 34.8 (2) 38.4 

(1) 1990-91 
<2> 1981 

c311980·81 
<4> 1970-71 

Data provided by: 

Generalit at of Catalonia departments, the Institut d'Estadística de Cata­
lunya, the universities of Catalonia, the ports of Barcelona and Tarra­
gona, the lnstituto Nacional de Estadística, ministries, Telefónica, Banco 
de España, and Eurostat. 
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O less than 24 inh/Km' • between 190 and 379 inh/Km' 
D between 24 and 47 inh/Km' • between 380 and 759 inh/Km' 
O between 48 and 94 inh/Km' • between 760 and 1519 inh/Km' 
• between 95 and 189 inh/Km' • over 1519 inh/Km' 
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TERRITORY 

Surface (1000 km2) 
crops (%) 
meadows and pastures {%) 
forests(%) 
rivers and lakes (%) 
others (%) 

POPULATION 

Density (inh/Km2) 

lnhabitants (1000) 
men(%) 
women (%) 

Age distribution 
less than 20 years old {%) 
between 20 and 39 (%) 
between 40 and 59 (%) 
between 60 and 79 (%) 
over ao years old (%) 

Growth in population (%o) 
Migratory growth (%o) 
Vegetative growth (%o) 

airth rate {%o) 

Catalonia/90 

32 
32.2 
11.9 
42.6 

o.a 
12.S 

Catalonia/91 

190 

6 060 
4a.9 
51 .1 

26.3 
29.9 
24.0 
19.a 
3.1 

2.7 (l) 

1.2 (l) 

1.5 (1) 

Average number of children per woman 
Death rate {%o) 

9.3 
1.2 
a.6 
6.3 
5.3 
0.9 <2> 

Child death rate (%o) 
Marriage rate (%o) 
Divorce rate (%o) 

Average age of the popu lation 
Life expectancy 

men 
women 

38 

74 <2> 
a1 <2> 

<(~)) Annual average rate. 1986-91 <
1

3>) 1988 

SpainJ90 

SOS 
40.3 
13.4 
31.1 

1.1 
14.1 

Spain/91 

77 

38 872 
49.0 
51.0 

27.9 
30.0 
22.6 
16.2 
3.3 

1.5 (3) 

-1.0 <31 
2.5 <3> 

10.7 (3) 

1.3 
a.2 (3) 

a.1 (3) 

s.s <3> 
o.s <2> 

32 (3) 

73 (4) 

ªº (4) 

EC/90 (•) 

2 260 
32.3 
24.5 
2a.4 

1.6 
13.2 

EC/91 

146 

34S 000 
47.a (2) 

S2.2 <2> 

25.S <2> 
30.5 <2l 
24.3 <2> 
19.6 <2> 
3.3 (2) 

3.5 <3> 
1.7 (3) 

1.8 (3) 

11 .9 <3> 
1.6 (3) 

10.1 <3> 
a.5 (3) 

5.9 <3> 
1.6 <3> 

34 <3> 

72 (4) 

79 <4> 

1990 4 1985-88 
<•> European Community (as from 1991, former East Germany figures are incorporated) 

POPULATION AGE DISTRIBUTION. 1991 
a ge 

%men • • C :J 

o 
Catalonia 

Spain 

2 3 4 
%women 

MACRO-MAGNITUDES ______ _ 

Catalonia/91 

Gross added value (market prices) 
GAV (1000 milion PTA) 9 S16 

Gross added value per càpita 
(1000 PTA) 1 568 

agriculture (%) 
industry (%) 
services (%) 

(l) 1989 

GAV EVOLUTION PER INHABITANT 

1.6 
41.4 
57.0 

Spain/91 

S1 393 

1 317 
4.3 

36.0 
S9.7 

EC/90 

54S 90S 

1 697 
3.1 (l) 

34.4 (l) 

62.5 (l) 
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CONSUMER INDICATORS 

Annual CPI ó. (%) 
(Consumer Price Index) 

1990 

Catalonia/92 

6.8 

Catalonia/90 

Vehicle registrat ion (1000) 267 
private cars(%) 69.2 
load and transport{%) 1a.4 
motorcycles (%) 12.4 

Cement consumption 
tota l (1000 mt) 
per inhabitant (kg) 

Electri city consumption 
(kwh/inhabitant) 

Catalonia/91 

4 331 
71S 

Catalonia/91 

4 294 

Catalonia/90 

Energy consumpt ion (millions tep) 17 
coal (%) 3.3 
o il and derivatives(%) 52.0 
natural gas(%) 10.3 
nuclear energy (%) 2a.7 
electricity (%) 4.9 
waste product (%) o.a 

Homes bui lt (completed) 
publicly promoted (%) 
protected (%) 
free (o/o) 

Catalonia/91 

33 971 
4.1 
5.7 

90.2 

• Catalon1a 

• Spain 

• EC 

Spain/92 EC/92 

S.9 4.3 

Spain/90 o/o Cat./Spain 90 

1 393 
72.3 
19.2 
a.s 

19.2 
1a.4 
1a.4 
27.9 

Spain/91 % Cat./Spain 91 

2a 797 
741 

Spain/91 

3 66S 

Spain/90 

86 
22.5 
53.6 

5.a 
15.9 

2.2 

l S.O 

EC/91 

s 16S 

EC/90 

1 11 s 
21.0 
44.6 
18.6 
14.1 

1.6 

Spain/90 o/o Cat./Spain 90 

280 723 
3.4 

1a.1 
78.S 

13.2 
6.9 
7.1 

14.9 

LABOUR 

Active population (1000) 

Activity rate (%) n> 
men(%) 
women(%) 

Active population (1000) 
agriculture (%) 
industry and construction (%) 
services (%) 

Unemployment rate (%) 
men{%) 
women (%) 
under 25-year-olds (%) 

Catalonia /91 

2 533 

S2.S 
6a.2 
37.9 

2 223 
3.7 

42.6 
S3.a 

12.2 

a.3 
1a.a 
24.0 

Spain/91 

1S 073 

49.1 
6a.2 
37.9 

12 609 
10.7 
33.0 
56.3 

16.3 
12.3 
23.a 
31.a 

EC/90 

14S 868 

S4.6 
67.9 
42.4 

133 607 
6.7 

33.2 
60.1 

8.4 
6.S 

11.1 
16.1 

(l) The actO'ity rate in Europe has been calculated for 1he over-14 year old population bracket. 
Catalonia and Spain rates for over 16-year-olds. 

DEVELOPMENT OF OCCUPATION BY SECTORS 
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AGRICULTURE 

Agriculture l production 
(1000 Mt.) 

cereals (%) 
fodder (%) 
fruit(%) 
vegetables(%) 
vineyards (%) 
o live orchards (%) 
others (%) 

1990 

Catalonia/90 

8 546 
39.2 
15.2 
8.5 
8. 1 
5.0 
o.a 

23.2 

Catalonia/90 

Number of farm animals (1000) 6 400 
cattle (%) 9.1 
sheep and goats (%) 20.7 
pigs (%) 69.a 
horses (%) 0.4 

Spain/a9 o/o Cat./Spain a9 

8S 722 
49.2 

7.6 
4.1 

13.0 
5.9 
3.4 

16.a 

Spain/90 

50 374 
9.9 

56.5 
33.6 

10.4 
6.7 

15.7 
25.a 
5.9 
7.3 
2.3 

EC/90 

310 856 
27.4 
37.0 
35.6 

INDUSTRY 

Industrial gross added value 
(1000 million PTA) 

GAV Structure <1> 

energy and water {%) 
minerals{%) 
chemicals {%) 
machinery (%) 
food production (%) 
leather and textile (%) 
paper and graphic arts (%) 
others (%) 

(l) 1988 

FINANCE 

Financial enterprise offices 
banks(o/o) 
savings banks (%) 
credit cooperatives (%) 

Financial enterprise deposits 
(1000 million PTA) 

banks (%) 
savings banks {%) 
credit cooperatives (%) 

TOURISM 

Tourist establishments 
hotels 
hotel places (1000) 
camping sites 
camping site places (1000) 

Visitors (1000) 
airports (%) 
roads (%) 
rai l (%) 
ports(%) 

FOREIGN COMMERCE 

Imports (1000 million PTA) 
EC(%) 
rest of Europe (%) 
North America (%) 
Central and South America (%) 
Asia (%) 
Africa(%) 
Oceania and others (%) 

Exports (1000 million PTA) 
EC(%) 
rest of Europe (%) 
North America (%) 
Central and South America {%) 
Asia (%) 
Africa{%) 
Oceania and others (%) 

Catalonia/89 

2 815 

12.6 
S.9 

13.a 
26.4 
13.S 
13.7 
6.3 
7.a 

Catalonia/91 

6 8SO 
46.4 
52.2 
1.4 

8 990 
3a.2 
61.0 
o.a 

Catalonia/90 

1 762 
1a1 
317 
293 

Catalonia/91 

16 S47 
6.3 

aa.7 
4.0 
1.0 

Catalonia/91 

2 934 
62.7 

7.3 
5.6 
2.9 

16.3 
4.9 
0.4 

1 452 
71.6 
a .7 
4.0 
4.1 
6.8 
4.1 
0.6 

Spa1n/a9 % Cat./Spain a9 

12 039 

18.3 
10.9 
a.a 

27.0 
14.7 
6.9 
s.a 
7.6 

23.4 

1a.5 
14.7 
42.4 
26.4 
24.7 
53.6 
29.2 
27.3 

Spain/91 o/o Cat./Spain 91 

34 873 
51.1 
40.2 

8.7 

41 896 
S1.S 
44.2 
4.3 

19.6 
17.8 
25.S 

3.2 

21.5 
1S.9 
29.6 

3.a 

Spain/90 % Cat./Spain 90 

9436 
930 
928 
571 

1a.7 
20.1 
34.2 
51.3 

Spain/91 o/o Cat./Spain 91 

S3 49S 
31.2 
61.0 

4.S 
3.3 

30.9 
6.2 

44.9 
27.7 

9.3 

Spain/91 % Cat./Spain 91 

9 639 
60.0 

7.0 
a.5 
4.6 

12.7 
6.9 
0.3 

6 OS4 
72.5 
7.1 
S.5 
3.a 
6.0 
4.6 
0.4 

30.4 
31.a 
32.0 
20.0 
19.2 
39.0 
21.5 
30.1 

24.0 
24.2 
29.6 
17.4 
25.7 
27.2 
21.6 
36.1 
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